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CHAPTER 31—S. F. No. 358

~ An act relating to salaries of county commissioners in certain
counties, repealing Laws 1989, Chapter 208.

BRe it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of County Board in certain counties.—In
all counties in this state now or hereafter having a population
of not less than 16,000 nor more than 18,000 population, and
an assessed valuation of not less than nine million nor more
than ten million, exclusive of moneys and credits, and now or
hereafter having a land area of not less than six hundred
thirty-eight nor more than six hundred forty-two square miles,
the salary of the county commissioners shall be $600 per annum.

Sec. 2. Law repealed.—Laws 1939, Chapter 208, is hereby
repealed. .

Approved Feb. 27, 1941.°

CHAPTER 32—H. F. No. 119

An aet relating to game and fish, amending Mason’s Minne-
.sota Statutes of 1927, Section 5637.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Section 5637, is hereby amended to read as follows:

“5637. Removal of fish from shallow lakes.—The  Director
of the division of game and fish may, whenever after investiga-
tion, he finds that any fish are in danger of smothering in winter
by reason of the shallowness of the waters inhabited by them,
take the same in any manner at any time from such shallow
lakes or sloughs, and may transfer such as may be suitable for
stocking purposes to other waters in this state, and may sell
such as are not deemed suitable by him for stocking purposes,
or the director may, by published order, open such waters to
fishing in any manner except with the use of seines or explo-
sives, by residents of the state of Minnesota for personal use
only and not for sale.”

Approved Feb. 27, 1941.



